RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING: A) THE ACCEPTANCE OF \$154,910 IN DONATIONS FROM THE COMMEMORATIVE PARK BENCH AND PICNIC TABLE PROGRAM; AND B) THE PARKS DIRECTOR, OR HER DESIGNEE, TO ACCEPT FUTURE CASH DONATIONS FROM THE COMMEMORATIVE PARK BENCH AND PICNIC TABLE PROGRAM

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, since Fiscal Year 2016-17, \$154,910 have been donated through the Commemorative Park Bench and Picnic Table Program ("Program"); and

WHEREAS, because the Department has not presented to your Board for acceptance any donations received through the Program for the past three fiscal years, the Department is seeking authority to accept all donations made through the Program for Fiscal Year 2016-17, Fiscal Year 2017-18, and Fiscal Year 2018-19; and

WHEREAS, to provide the best experience for donors possible and reduce delays in the donation process, the Department seeks authority for the Parks Director, or her designee, to accept future Program donations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that:

 The Board of Supervisors by adoption of this Resolution hereby authorizes the County's acceptance of \$154,910 in donations for Fiscal Year 2016-17, Fiscal Year 2017-18 and Fiscal Year 2018-19 from the Program. The Parks Director, or her designee, to accept future in cash donations from the Commemorative Park Benches and Picnic Table Program.

* * * * * *